505438336 04/22/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5485137

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name    | Execution Date |
|---------|----------------|
| OMG PLC | 04/09/2015     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | 2D3 LIMITED                              |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 14 MINNS BUSINESS PARK, WEST WAY, OXFORD |  |
| City:           | OXFORDSHIRE                              |  |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | OX2 OJB                                  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16383050 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5123275515

Email: npasarya@tlgiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: TOLER LAW GROUP PC
Address Line 1: 8500 BLUFFSTONE COVE
Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: INSITU-46-US-CNT[2] |                 |
|---|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                          | NISHI PASARYA   |
| SIGNATURE:                                  | /Nishi Pasarya/ |
| DATE SIGNED:                                | 04/22/2019      |

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Insitu-46-CNT\_Assignment-OMG\_to\_2D3#page1.tif source=Insitu-46-CNT\_Assignment-OMG\_to\_2D3#page2.tif source=Insitu-46-CNT\_Assignment-OMG\_to\_2D3#page3.tif

PATENT 505438336 REEL: 048954 FRAME: 0077

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

We OMG PLC, a company registered in England and Wales, of 14 Minns Business Park,

West Way, Oxford OXZ OJB, United Kingdom, being the sole owner of the patent

applications given in the Schedule hereto, hereby declare that in consideration of the

sum of one (1) pound sterling and other good and valuable consideration (receipt and

sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge), we hereby assign and transfer the said

inventions, including all patent applications and all our rights, title and interest in and to

the said patent applications absolutely, with full title guarantee, free from all liens,

charges and encumbrances, (including the right to have any patents maturing therefrom

granted in the name of the assignee alone and reference herein to patent applications is

to be taken to include reference to any such patents, including all provisionals,

divisionals, continuations-in-part, continuations or foreign filings related thereto)

together with all rights of action, power and benefit belonging or accrued arising

therefrom including the right to take proceedings to recover damages and claim all other

relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been

committed before or after the date of this assignment, to 2d3 LIMITED, a company

registered in England and Wales, of 14 Minns Business Park, West Way, Oxford OX2 0JB,

United Kingdom.

And we agree that the change of ownership be recorded in the official Patent Office

records.

We shall, upon request from 2d3 LIMITED, and at their expense, execute or arrange for

the doing or executing of, each necessary act, document and thing (reasonably within

our power) to implement this Deed of Assignment.

This Deed of Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which

when executed and delivered is an original and all of which together evidence same

agreement.

This Deed of Assignment is governed by English law. The courts of England have exclusive

Page 1 of 3

jurisdiction to settle an dispute arising from or connected with this Deed of Assignment.

# SCHEDULE

# "Collaborative Sighting"

| Country<br>/Region              | Patent Application<br>No. | Publication No. | Country/Regio<br>n Application<br>Filing Date | International Patent No.                 |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|---|--|
| United<br>Kingdom               | 1207480.3                 | 2 501 684       | 30 Apr 12                                     |  |
| Patent<br>Cooperation<br>Treaty | PCT/GB2013/051102         |                 | 30 Apr 13                                     |  |
| United<br>States                | 14/397,576                |                 | 28 Oct 14                                     | WO 2013/164595 A1<br>(PCT/GB2013/051102) |

# "Determination of Position from Images and Associated Camera Positions"

| Country<br>/Region              | Patent Application<br>No. | Publication<br>No. | Country/Region<br>Application Filing Date | International Patent No.                 |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|---|--|
| United<br>Kingdom               | 1217395.1                 | 2 506 411          | 28 Sep 12                                 |  |
| Patent<br>Cooperation<br>Treaty | PCT/GB2013/052530         |                    | 27 Sep 13                                 |  |
| United<br>States                | TBD                       |                    | TBØ                                       | WO 2014/049372 A1<br>(PCT/GB2013/052530) |

| Executed and delivered as a DEED by  OMG PLC acting by                    | Director     |
|---|--------------|
| LA Gamman   | 9 April 2015 |
| Witness signature  LEGLEY RATIONER  Print Name  240 SOEVENDO RO  DRATES   |              |
| Address<br>H. R. Pont Jone Atter  |              |
| Occupation  | À            |
| Executed and delivered as a DEED by 2D3  LIMITED acting by                | Oirector     |
| <u>AA.</u>  | 9 April 2015 |
| Witness signature LEGLEY BUTZARK  |              |
| 240 STEVENTON GAD<br><u>240 STEVENTON</u> GAD<br><u>AGNIGOON</u> DX13 6RN |              |
| H. C. ACMINISTRATION  |              |
| Occupation  |              |

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048954 FRAME: 0080